
Agenda

Shareholder Group - Oxford City 
Housing companies

Date: Tuesday 28 March 2017

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer: 
Catherine Phythian, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk



Shareholder Group - Oxford City Housing 
companies

Membership
Councillor Bob Price Councillor Ed Turner

Councillor Susan Brown Councillor Alex Hollingsworth

Councillor Pat Kennedy Councillor Mike Rowley

Councillor Christine Simm Councillor Dee Sinclair

Councillor Linda Smith Councillor John Tanner

The quorum for this meeting is three members.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA

Pages

Items to be considered in public 

1  Apologies for absence

2  Declarations of interest

3  Oxford City Housing Limited - Shareholder Group 
meetings -  terms of reference

9 - 12

The Monitoring Officer will introduce this item.

The proposed terms of reference for the Housing Companies 
Shareholder Group are set out in the attached document.

Recommendation: 
That the Housing Companies Shareholder Group resolves to approve 
the terms of reference. 

4  Oxford City Housing Limited - Shareholders Agreement 13 - 30

The Monitoring Officer will introduce this item.

The following document had been submitted to the Shareholder Group 
in a substantially final form:
(a) a shareholders’ agreement relating to the ownership of shares 

in and the capital of and the operation and management of the 
Company to be entered into between (1) Oxford City Housing 
Limited; and (2) Oxford City Council (the "Shareholders' 
Agreement");

On 15 March 2017 the Board of Directors of Oxford City Housing 
Limited resolved to submit this Shareholder Agreement to the Housing 
Companies Shareholder Group for agreement by both parties.

Recommendation: 
That the Housing Companies Shareholder Group resolves to agree 
the Shareholder Agreement on behalf of Oxford City Council and 
nominate Cllr Price  to sign on their behalf. 
That the Board of Directors resolves to agree the Shareholder 
Agreement on behalf of Oxford City Housing Limited and nominate 
Jackie Yates to sign on their behalf. 



5  Oxford City Housing Limited - Appointment of Directors 
2017-18

The Monitoring Officer will introduce this item.

The Group is asked to note that David Edwards will retire from Oxford 
City Council on 31 March 2017 and consequently will resign as a 
Director of Oxford City Housing Limited with effect from that date. 

It is proposed that Peter Sloman should be appointed as a Director of 
Oxford City Housing Limited with effect from 1 April 2017.

No other changes to the Board of Directors are proposed, the other 
two Directors to be re-appointed.

Recommendation: 
That the Housing Companies Shareholder Group resolves to approve 
the appointment of Peter Sloman as a Director of Oxford City Housing 
Limited with effect from 1 April 2017 and to re-appoint Jackie Yates 
and Stephen Clarke as Directors of Oxford City Housing Limited with 
effect from 1 April 2017.
 

6  Oxford City Housing Limited - Appointment of Auditors 
for the 2016-17 accounts.

31 - 36

The s151 Officer will introduce this item.

The attached document details proposals for the provision of external 
audit services to Oxford City Housing Limited. 

Recommendation: 
That the Housing Companies Shareholder Group resolves to approve 
the appointment of Kingston Smith LLP as external auditors to Oxford 
City Housing Limited for the 2016-17 accounts.

7  Any other business

Items to be considered in private - matters exempt from 
publication

If the Shareholder Group wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from 
publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Shareholder Group 
to pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 21(1)(b) 
of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 



(England) Regulations 2000 on the grounds that their presence could involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific 
paragraphs of Schedule I2A of the Local Government Act 1972.

The Shareholder Group may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Matters Exempt from Publication 

8  Oxford City Housing Limited (OCHL) – Business Plan 
2017/18

37 - 100

The Board of Directors of Oxford City Housing Limited will present the 
draft OCHL business plan to the Shareholder Group.

Recommendation: 
That the Oxford City Housing Companies Shareholder Group resolves 
to:
1. Note the progress of the Council’s housing company, Oxford 

City Housing Limited; and 
2. Endorses, the draft OCHL business plan.



Councillors declaring interests 
General duty
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to 
you.
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website.
Declaring an interest
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a 
meeting, you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature 
as well as the existence of the interest.
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you 
must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is discussed.
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code 
of Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”.  What this means is that the matter of interests must be viewed within the 
context of the Code as a whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of 
the public.

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they 
were civil partners.





This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Companies Shareholder Group - terms of reference 
 

Overview 
 
The Council has established Oxford City Housing Limited (“OCHL”) a wholly owned 
limited company dealing with certain housing matters.  OCHL itself has two wholly-
owned subsidiaries.  These companies are referred to collectively as “the Housing 
Companies”.     
 
The Council is the sole shareholder in the Housing Companies.  Shareholding is an 
executive function.  Under the ‘strong leader’ model operated by this Council, 
executive power is vested in the Leader of the Council.  The Leader of the Council 
therefore has the authority to determine how the Council is to be represented in its 
role as the shareholder of its companies.   
 
The Leader of the Council has delegated responsibility for the shareholder function 
in relation to the Housing Companies to the members of the City Executive Board 
collectively.  The members of the CEB will therefore form a Housing Companies 
Shareholder Group to carry out this responsibility. 
 
The Housing Companies Shareholder Group will obtain advice from Council officers 
as required.  Committee and Member Services will provide appropriate secretariat 
support.   
 
Responsibility for the day to day operation and management of the Housing 
Companies (including the responsibility for internal processes and staffing matters) 
vests in that Company’s Board of Directors, who must ensure that the Company’s 
business is conducted in accordance with the terms of the Company’s Shareholder’s 
Agreement and its Articles of Association.  
 
Terms of reference of the Housing Companies Shareholder Group 
 
The Housing Companies Shareholder Group will: 
 

1. Safeguard the Council’s investment in the Housing Companies and ensure 
the Housing Companies comply with the Council’s corporate objectives and 
maximise outcomes in line with Council policy.  

2. Approve the Shareholder’s Agreement, which will have the initial Housing 
Companies Business Plan scheduled to it. 

3. Receive, review and comment on the annual report and financial accounts of 
the Housing Companies and agree how these are to be published and 
circulated. 

4. Appoint (at least annually) and remove Company Directors and ensure 
directors operate in accordance with the Housing Companies’ objectives. 

5. Agree the employment of any non-executive or external Directors and the 
basis on which these directors will be remunerated. 

6. Appoint the Company auditors. 
7. Determine the distribution of any surplus or the issue of any dividends from 

the Housing Companies, in accordance with the Shareholder’s Agreement, 

9

Agenda Item 3



and exercise any other strategic functions flowing from the Council’s 
ownership of shares. 

8. Approve any frameworks within which the Council interfaces with the Housing 
Companies (e.g. a code of conduct for how Council officers interact with the 
Companies). 

9. Exercise any reserved powers set out in the Company’s Shareholder 
Agreement or Articles of Association. 

10. Refer any conflicts arising between the Housing Companies and other 
Council-owned companies to the City Executive Board for resolution. 

 
Meetings of the Housing Companies Shareholder Group 
 

1. Meetings will be operated in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, requiring that: 
a) Agendas are published 5 clear working days in advance of meetings. 
b) Private meetings are notified 28 days in advance.  Otherwise urgency 

rules will apply, requiring the agreement of the Chair of Scrutiny. 
c) Key decisions will be notified 28 days in advance.  Otherwise urgency 

rules will apply, requiring that the Chair of Scrutiny is informed (or if less 
than 5 clear days in advance, agrees). 

d) Members of Council will be able to attend public and private parts of 
meetings. 

e) Members of the public will be able to attend the public part of meetings. 
2. Meetings will be scheduled at least annually. 
3. Extraordinary meetings can be called at any time by the Leader of the Council 

or the Board of Directors. 
4. The quorum is 3 and must include either the Leader of the Council or Deputy 

Leader. 
5. Substitutions will not be allowed. 
6. Meetings will be chaired by the Leader of the Council or in their absence, the 

Deputy Leader. 
7. Meetings will also be attended by the Company Directors, the Company 

Secretary and the Housing Companies Shareholder Group’s advisors. 
8. After each meeting the Chair will approve the minutes of the previous 

meeting. 
9. The Housing Companies Shareholder Group will take decisions in respect of 

the Council’s total holdings in the Company. 
10. Decisions will be taken by consensus of those present unless any member of 

the Housing Companies Shareholder Group requires a vote, in which case a 
majority decision will be taken with each member present having a single 
vote.  In the event of a tied vote the Chair will have a casting vote. 

 
Relationship to the Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Council’s Scrutiny Committee retains its scrutiny function in relation to the 
Housing Companies Shareholder Group.  The Scrutiny Committee will be able to call 
the Housing Companies Shareholder Group and its advisors to account for the 
progress and performance of the Housing Companies in accordance with a scrutiny 
protocol.    

10



 
NOTE: Company Directors act in a way that is legally independent from the Council 
and their actions as company directors are not open to scrutiny in this way. 
 
V0.8 
13.03.2017 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



THL.124494404.1 1 RZC.43979.8 

dated  2017 

 

 

Oxford City Council  

and 

Oxford City Housing Limited 

 

 

Shareholder Agreement 

in respect of Oxford City Housing Limited 

 

 

 

Shareholder Agreement 

 

Trowers & Hamlins LLP 

3 Bunhill Row 

London 

EC1Y 8YZ  

 

t  +44 (0)20 7423 8000 

f  +44 (0)20 7423 8001 

www.trowers.com  

Indicative draft 1 - 18 July 2016 

13

Agenda Item 4



THL.124494404.1 2 RZC.43979.8 

dated 2017 

Parties 

(1) Oxford City Council of St Aldate's Chambers, 109 St Aldate's, Oxford OX1 1BX (the 

 Council). 

(2) Oxford City Housing limited (company no 10212716) whose registered office is St 

 Aldate's Chambers, 109 St Aldate's, Oxford OX1 1BX (the Company). 

Introduction 

(A) The Company was incorporated in E
[...]
er a financial return for the benefit of the Council and/or to fund the 

Company's future Business activities;  

2.1.2 to purchase land and property within the United Kingdom either from the 

Council or on the open market; and 

16



THL.124494404.1 5 RZC.43979.8 

2.1.3 to acquire, develop, construct and/or refurbish residential homes and retail 

and commercial premises within the United Kingdom which it will either sell or 

rent in accordance with the objects of the Company and the provisions of the 

Business Plan.   

together with any activities reasonably incidental to the above. 

2.2 The first Business Plan of the Company is set out in Schedule 2 to this Agreement. The 

Company shall send any new or materially revised version of the then current Business 

Plan to the Shareholder(s) when available and invite the Shareholder(s) to provide 

comments on the proposed new or revised Business Plan . The Shareholder(s) will 

respond to the Company on the proposed Business Plan as soon as reasonably 

practicable (and in any event within two weeks) following receipt.  The Directors shall 

consider all comments received and, if appropriate, include appropriate amendments into  

the new or  revised Business Plan.  No adoption of a new, or of a material variation to or 

replacement of any Business Plan shall take effect until the Shareholder’s comments have 

been received and considered in accordance with the provisions of this Clause.. 

2.3 Each Business Plan shall be substantially in the format of the first Business Plan (unless 

otherwise agreed between the Company and  the Shareholder(s)). 

2.4 Notwithstanding any other provision of this clause 2,  for any period when a proposed or 

materially revised Business Plan has not been  adopted by the Directors in accordance 

with  clause 2.2  the relevant existing Business Plan shall continue to be the Business 

Plan of the Company. 

2.5 Upon any Shareholder's request, the Company will provide copies o
[...]
3.9           The Company agrees with the Shareholder(s) that it will: 

3.9.1  maintain effective and appropriate control systems in relation to the financial, 

 accounting and record-keeping functions of the Company; and 

3.9.3 keep the Shareholder(s) informed of the progress of the Company's 

 business and affairs and in particular will procure that  each Shareholder is 

 given such information and such access to the directors  and  premises of the 

Company as it may reasonably require. 

3.10 The Company shall not breach nor cause the Council to be in breach of the Local 

Authorities (Companies) Order 1995. 

18



THL.124494404.1 7 RZC.43979.8 

4 Covenants  

The Company covenants to the Shareholder(s) in accordance with the terms of Schedule 

3. 

5 Termination 

5.1 This Agreement shall terminate upon 

5.1.1 the written agreement of the Parties in accordance with the terms agreed; or 

5.1.2 when a resolution is passed by the Shareholder(s) or creditors of the Company, 

or any order made by a court or other competent body or person instituting a 

process that shall lead to the Company being wound up and its assets being 

distributed among the creditors, Shareholder(s) or other contributors; 

5.1.3      the Company ceasing to carry on its business; or 

5.1.4      the Company being convicted of a criminal offence; or 

5.1.4 the Shareholder  giving not less than 90 days written notice to the 

 Company of the date on which all or part of this Agreement will terminate, 

but shall cease and determine in respect of a Shareholder (without prejudice to that 

Shareholder's accrued rights, obligations or liabilities) upon that Shareholder ceasing to 

hold Shares in the Company 

6 Confidentiality 

6.1 Each Party undertakes that it shall not at any time disclose to any person any confidential 

information concerning the business, affairs, customers, clients or suppliers of the other 

Party or of any member of the Group of companies to which the othe
[...]
ient with all the Information specified in clause 6.4, the other Party may 

make representations to the Recipient as to whether or not or on what basis Information 

requested should be disclosed, and whether further information should reasonably be 

provided in order to identify and locate the information requested, provided always that the 

Recipient shall be responsible for determining, at its absolute discretion: 

6.5.1 whether Information is exempt from disclosure under the FOIA and the 

Environmental Information Regulations; and 

6.5.2 whether Information is to be disclosed in response to a Request for Information; 

and 

6.5.3 in no event shall the other Party respond directly to a Request for Information 

unless the Request for Information is addressed to it. 

6.6 The Parties acknowledge that (notwithstanding the provisions of clause 6.1) the Recipient 

may, acting in accordance with the Department of Constitutional Affairs' Code of Practice 

on the Discharge of Functions of Public Authorities under part I of the Freedom of 

Information Act 2000, be obliged under the FOIA or the Environmental Information 

Regulations to disclose Information concerning the other Party: 

6.6.1 in certain circumstances without consulting with the other Party; or 

6.6.2 following consultation with the other Party and having taken their views into 

account. 

6.7 Each Party shall transfer to the other Party any Request for Information which it receives 

but is addressed to the other Party as soon as practicable and in any event within three 

Business Days of receiving it. 

6.8 The Parties acknowledge that any lists provided which list or outline Confidential 

Information are of indicative value only and that a Recipient may nevertheless be obliged 

to disclose Confidential Information in accordance with clause 6.6. 

7 No Partnership 

Nothing in this Agreement gives rise to a partnership between the Parties or constitutes 

one Party the agent of another. 


[...]
60 Goswell Road, London EC1M 7AD  Telephone 020 7566 4000

Heathrow The Shipping Building, The Old Vinyl Factory, Hayes, Middlesex UB3 1HA  Telephone 020 8848 5500

Redhill Surrey House, 36-44 High Street, Redhill, Surrey RH1 1RH  Telephone 01737 779000 

Romford Orbital House, 20 Eastern Road, Romford, Essex RM1 3PJ  Telephone 01708 759759 

St Albans 4 Victoria Square,  St Albans, Hertfordshire AL1 3TF  Telephone 01727 896000 

West End 17 Gresse Street, London W1T 1QL Telephone 020 7304 4646

www.ks.co.uk

36



Document is Restricted

37

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Oxford City Housing Limited - Shareholder Group meetings -  terms of reference
	4 Oxford City Housing Limited - Shareholders Agreement
	6 Oxford City Housing Limited - Appointment of Auditors for the 2016-17 accounts.
	8 Oxford City Housing Limited (OCHL) – Business Plan 2017/18
	Confidential Appendix 1 Oxford City Housing Business Plan Draft 20 3 17 v7
	Confidential Appendix 2 Deloitte commentary on OCHL draft Business Plan
	Confidential Appendix 3 Deloitte - Management Responses




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the 
SHAREHOLDER GROUP
on Tuesday 28 March 2017 

Committee members:

Councillor Price Councillor Hollingsworth
Councillor Kennedy Councillor Rowley
Councillor Simm Councillor Sinclair
Councillor Smith Councillor Tanner

Officers: 
David Edwards, Director OCHL
Jackie Yates, Director OCHL
Lindsay Cane, Monitoring Officer and Secretary OCHL
Nigel Kennedy, s151 Officer
Catherine Phythian, Secretary

Also present:
Councillor Gant, Chair of Scrutiny Committee

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Turner and Brown and Stephen Clarke (Director, OCHL) sent apologies. 

1. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Oxford City Housing Limited - Shareholder Group meetings -  
terms of reference 

The Shareholder Group considered a report which detailed the proposed terms of 
reference for the Housing Companies’ Shareholder Group meetings.

The Monitoring Officer presented the report and explained the key features of the 
operational interface between the members of the City Executive Board, representing 
the Council as shareholder and the Board of Directors of Oxford City Housing Limited 
(OCHL).



The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee explained that a new standing panel (Scrutiny 
Shareholder Panel) had been created to review the Shareholder Group’s interests in 
any of the Council’s subsidiary companies.  This Panel had met on 22 March 2017 to 
consider the agenda items before the Shareholder Group.  He said that this had been a 
valuable and constructive exercise and that the Panel were supportive of the aims of 
the company (OCHL).

The Shareholder Group resolved to approve the terms of reference for the Housing 
Companies’ Shareholder Group meetings.

3. Oxford City Housing Limited - Shareholders Agreement 

The Shareholder Group considered the Shareholder Agreement.

The Monitoring Officer presented the document and explained that there was no legal 
obligation to have a Shareholder Agreement as there was only one shareholder (the 
Council), but an agreement had been considered to be useful in terms of establishing 
good governance and defining clear relationships. The Shareholder Agreement had 
been refined from a standard model and was fairly typical for companies of this nature. 
The objective was to establish a balance which allowed OCHL to operate with 
reasonable autonomy while providing adequate safeguards for the Council. 

In discussion the following points were noted:
 The power to initiate a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) vested in  the Council
 The Freedom of Information (FOI) regulations would apply to OCHL because the 

Council is the sole owner of the company but commercially confidential matters 
would be exempt from disclosure  under Section 43 of the FOI regulations  

 The draft Business Plan was submitted for endorsement not adoption (which is a 
matter for the company directors);

 The Shareholder Consent Matters (as detailed in Schedule 1 and 2) would be for 
determination by the Shareholder Group

The Shareholder Group resolved to agree the Shareholder Agreement on behalf of 
Oxford City Council and to nominate Cllr Price to sign on their behalf. 
It was noted that on 15 March 2017 the Board of Directors of Oxford City Housing 
Limited resolved to agree the Shareholder Agreement and nominate Jackie Yates to 
sign on their behalf. 

Cllr Smith arrived during this item.

4. Oxford City Housing Limited - Appointment of Directors 2017-18 

The Monitoring Officer introduced this item.  He reported a late amendment to the 
published agenda.  He explained that in light of the recent resignation of Peter Sloman, 
it was now proposed that Fiona Piercy should be appointed as a Director of Oxford City 
Housing Limited, as a replacement for David Edwards, with effect from 1 April 2017.

The Shareholder Group noted Fiona Piercy’s credentials and experience. 



The Monitoring Officer confirmed that there would be no conflict of interest in Fiona 
Piercy serving as a Director for both OXWED and OCHL. Indeed there were similar 
examples of symbioses in the Council.

The Shareholder Group resolved to approve:
1. the appointment of Fiona Piercy as a Director of Oxford City Housing Limited with 

effect from 1 April 2017; and 
2. the re-appointment of Jackie Yates and Stephen Clarke as Directors of Oxford City 

Housing Limited with effect from 1 April 2017.

5. Oxford City Housing Limited - Appointment of Auditors for the 
2016-17 accounts. 

The Shareholder Group considered a proposal for the provision of external audit 
services to Oxford City Housing Limited.

The Council’s s151 Officer introduced the item and explained that he had hoped to 
appoint a single company to audit all of the Council’s subsidiary companies but that 
such a brief had met little response in the market.  Consequently it was necessary to 
allocate separate work packages to smaller but well established accountancy firms in 
order to meet regulatory deadlines.  He intended to return to market with a group 
specification for audit services in future years.  The company accounts would form part 
of the Council’s consolidated accounts and as such would be subject to review by the 
Scrutiny Finance Panel and the Audit & Governance Committee. 

The Shareholder Group resolved to approve the appointment of Kingston Smith LLP 
as external auditors to Oxford City Housing Limited for the 2016-17 accounts.

6. Any other business 

None.

Items to be considered in private - matters exempt from publication 

The Shareholder Group resolved to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item in the exempt from publication part of the agenda in accordance 
with the provisions in Paragraph 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2000 on the grounds that their presence could 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and that, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

7. Oxford City Housing Limited (OCHL) – Business Plan 2017/18 



The Board of Directors of Oxford City Housing Limited presented the draft OCHL 
business plan to the Shareholder Group. 

They explained that the main aims of the housing company are to increase the supply 
and range of housing and affordable housing and to provide a financial return to the 
Council. There are four initial corporate objectives (CO) which were set by the Council 
and are the company’s initial business lines:

1. The purchase and management of the affordable rented homes at Barton (CO1)
2. To develop new affordable housing with a range of tenures (CO2)
3. The purchase and management of high value void properties from the Council to 

help fund the Government’s levy to compensate Housing Associations for 
exercising the Right to Buy (RTB) (CO3)

4. To undertake estate regeneration schemes (CO4)

The Shareholder Group resolved to:
1. Note the progress of the Council’s housing company, Oxford City Housing 

Limited; and 

2. Endorse the draft OCHL business plan.

Cllr Tanner left the meeting during this item.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.00 pm


